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DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
MICHAEL DEE


Date of hearing:		8 October 2025 

Date of decision:		8 October 2025 

Panel:	Magistrate Peter Reardon (Chairperson) and Mr Des Gleeson.  

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Alex Streckbein appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Michael Dee represented himself.          
	
Charge:	Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 131(a) states:
	A rider must not, in the opinion of the Stewards:
(a) engage in careless, reckless, improper, incompetent or foul riding. 

Particulars of charge:	Rider Michael Dee (Perfect Night) was found guilty of a charge of careless riding under the provisions of AR131(a), in that passing the 200m he permitted his mount to shift out when insufficiently clear of Prestige Geoffrey, which was checked and lost its rightful running. Michael Dee had his licence to ride in races suspended for a total of eleven race meetings, with the period to commence on Sunday 5 October 2025 and to expire on Wednesday 15 October 2025. Accordingly, Michael Dee will be able to return to ride on Thursday 16 October 2025. In assessing penalty, account was taken of his excellent record and that the incident was in the mid-range category.

Plea: 				Not Guilty 

DECISION

1. Mr Michael Dee is appealing a decision in relation to the finding of the Stewards arising out of his ride on “Perfect Night” in Race 2 over 1,547 metres at Geelong on 2 October 2025.

2. He is charged with breaching Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 131(a).

3. The Stewards stress on the careless portion of that Rule. The particulars of that charge were that in Race 2, he was the rider of Perfect Night. Passing the 200 metre mark, he shifted out when insufficiently clear of “Prestige Geoffrey”, ridden by Mr Jake Noonan who, as a result, had to check off Mr Dee’s heels and lost its rightful running. 

4. Mr Dee pleaded not guilty to the charge before the Stewards and the matter was heard on course at Geelong racecourse on 2 October 2025. Mr Dee was found guilty of the charge and had his licence suspended for a total of 11 race meetings, with the suspension period commencing on 5 October 2025.

5. In assessing the appropriate penalty, the Stewards took into account Mr Dee’s excellent record and that the incident was in the mid-range category.

6. Mr Dee has pleaded not guilty before this Tribunal, but if found guilty, he submits that the penalty was excessive. Mr Dee has not applied for a stay of proceedings. 

7. The Tribunal has been provided with a transcript of the proceedings of the Stewards Inquiry conducted on 2 October 2025 and the relevant video footage of the race. It appears that not all the transcript of the Inquiry has been provided because the sound quality was poor and unable to be transcribed. The evidence given at the Inquiry by Mr Noonan has not been transcribed, which is unfortunate. 

8. The evidence relied upon is the video footage and the transcript, which is available. Since the Stewards hearing, Mr Dee has provided the Tribunal with an email from Mr Noonan dated 6 October 2025 at 11.38am. 

9. The Stewards case is in fairly short compass. It is that rider, Mr Dee, at about the 200 metre mark, allowed his mount to shift out without sufficient room, causing Mr Noonan on Prestige Geoffrey to take hold as there was insufficient room and the horse was checked and lost its rightful running.

10. The Tribunal has watched the video of the race many times and has observed that many of the horses in the race appeared to race greenly and were skittish in the running. There was a significant amount of movement in the race with the horses appearing to race keenly and they were, at times, difficult to control by the jockeys during the race. The Stewards report on the race contained a number of references to bumping, tightness, horses disappointed for a run and horses having been eased off the heels of other horses in the race. The jockeys were racing in difficult circumstances.

11. Mr Dee, in his evidence, believes that his riding did not have a bearing on Mr Noonan’s ride. Mr Dee stated that he did not impede Prestige Geoffrey’s line at all and when Perfect Night shifted out, he only came out as far as he was allowed and there was no interference caused by him. Rather, the horse on the outside of Prestige Geoffrey, ridden by Ms Jamie Melham, was hanging in forcing Prestige Geoffrey to hang in and coming into contact with Perfect Night’s heels. Mr Dee concedes he shifted out but believes he was sufficiently clear of Perfect when he came out and there was nothing untoward with his riding. This was the reason Prestige Geoffrey had to be taken hold of because the horse on the outside of Prestige Geoffrey was hanging in “dramatically” and Mr Noonan’s mount was trying to get away from that horse. 

12. At the Stewards Inquiry, Mr Dee recalled Mr Noonan stating in his evidence that if his mount did not shift in, we would not be in this position. The Chairman of the Inquiry, Mr Alex Steckbein, agreed that Mr Noonan said that at the Inquiry. Therefore, the Tribunal accepts that was said during the Inquiry. 

13. The Tribunal has stated that it is unfortunate that there is no audio recording or full transcript of Mr Noonan’s evidence and that Ms Melham was not called at the Inquiry. 

14. The email sent by Mr Noonan on 6 October 2025 generally supports Mr Dee’s defence. 

15. In his email Mr Noonan stated the following:

“Like stated in my initial evidence, I believe that despite Mr Dee’s shift, my horses inexperience had a bearing on the interference, being green and on tired legs, it’s evident my horse gets in and away from the horse to my outside. With his head on the side he sort of stepped in onto Mr Dee’s horse as it shifted out to a line having a bearing on the interference. I believe if my horse had of raced more tractable and stayed on his true course then despite Mr Dee’s shift, there would have been enough room for us all to continue riding with no interference”.


16. They are the respective positions of the parties. The Stewards submit that Mr Dee is guilty of careless riding because he shifted Perfect Night out when not sufficiently clear of Prestige Geoffrey causing it to be checked off the heels of Perfect Night and thereby Prestige Geoffrey had been denied its rightful running.
17. The defence is that Perfect Night, when it shifted out, was entitled to do so because it was sufficiently clear and was allowed to shift out to that extent because it was not causing any interference and had not impeded Prestige Geoffrey in the running, but rather, it was the horse outside Prestige Geoffrey hanging in on that horse. Further, Prestige Geoffrey, by that late stage of the race, was racing greenly and was tired. Therefore, Mr Dee submits that the correct verdict should be not guilty.

18. The appropriate test is that which is set out in Briginshaw. The burden of proof is on the Stewards to establish to our comfortable satisfaction that the burden has been discharged and the charge proven accordingly. 

19. The Tribunal notes that, in our view, Ms Melham should have been called in the Inquiry. Nevertheless, on the whole of the evidence, Mr Dee’s horse did shift out significantly whilst still being ridden by Mr Dee. The Tribunal notes the incident was not solely the cause, however, he should have taken more care in his riding. He was riding and allowing his mount to shift out without attempting to check or stop riding his mount when not sufficiently clear.

20. The Tribunal has reached a decision on the whole of the evidence and has concluded to a comfortable satisfaction that Mr Dee did shift out significantly whilst under full riding without any effort to correct the shifting or stop riding. Perfect Night was not sufficiently clear, and it did deprive Prestige Geoffrey of its rightful running. The horses did come into contact but there were some mitigating circumstances with Prestige Geoffrey shifting in around the same time as Mr Dee’s shifting out.

21. In all the circumstances, the Tribunal has reached its verdict that the Stewards have discharged its onus to a comfortable satisfaction and have proved their case. Accordingly, we find Mr Dee guilty of careless riding.

PENALTY

22. The Tribunal has come to the view that the offence is in the low range of penalty, not mid-range, as submitted by the Stewards. As already stated, there were a number of contributing mitigating factors outlined above which the Tribunal has taken into account in favour of Mr Dee.

23. Mr Dee has an excellent riding record as conceded by the Stewards. This is to his credit. He has ridden over approximately 1,000 rides since his last careless riding charge.



24. The Tribunal has taken all his mitigating factors into account. The appeal is allowed in relation to penalty. The appropriate penalty is a suspension of seven race meetings.


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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